Analyst II, Supply Services Specialist I, Supply Services Specialist II, Senior Supply 

Services Specialist, and General Maintenance Craftsworker. 

C. On-Call  

Assigned on-call duty for Fire Investigators and Safety Officers shall be compensated at 

the rate of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) for short-shift and one hundred seventy-

five dollars ($175) for long-shift.  

D. Wellness Program  

Medical exams and fitness evaluation elements of the program, at the discretion of 

management, may be completed off duty by shift employee. Compensation for time 

required for medical exam and fitness evaluation will be at time and one-half (1.5) the

[...]

plan shall provide at least the same or comparable level of coverage as the current Santa 

Clara County vision plans then in effect.  

F. Retiree Life Insurance  

The Department shall provide employees who retire under disability retirement or under 

normal service retirement with six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) life insurance 

coverage at Department expense. "Normal Service Retirement" is intended to mean 

retirement at age fifty (50) or over for Classic Safety employees at age fifty-five (55) or 

over for Classic Miscellaneous employees, at age fifty-seven (57) or over for PEPRA

[...]

for all non-suppression uniformed employees.  

The Department agrees to purchase the Class A uniform at the conclusion of the 

probationary period for uniformed employees. 

B. Tool and Equipment Maintenance Allowance 

An annual tool and equipment maintenance allowance of one thousand one hundred dollars 

($1,100) shall also be provided to the classes of Fire Mechanic II, Fire Mechanic I and one 

thousand dollars ($1,000) to the General Maintenance Craftsworker. 

SECTION 11 - EDUCATION & CAREER DEVELOPMENT  

The Department will reimburse employees for education and career development expenses and 

shall establish a yearly educational and career development reimbursement fund of two hundred 

thousand dollars ($200,000). 

Education and career development reimbursement shall not exceed two thousand eight hundred 

dollars ($2,800) per employee per fiscal year for classes successfully completed at an accredited 

college or university or meeting career goals through seminars, workshops and lectures, etc.  No 

more than seven hundred fifty ($750) dollars can go towards travel and/or lodging per year, except